Historical financial information for McCloskey used in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is unaudited and
has been prepared on a combined basis for the financial year ended September 30, 2018, and for the six months ended
March 31, 2019. The presented periods represent the financial accounting periods of the seller’s predecessor group.

Other Considerations

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is presented in millions of euros, unless otherwise indicated. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information set forth herein has been rounded. Accordingly, in certain instances, the sum
of the numbers in a column or row may not conform exactly to the total amount given for that column or row.

Independent auditor’s report concerning the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is included as Annex B to the
Offering Circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

For the six months ended June 30, 2019
Metso

Minerals
Business
historical

Outotec
historical

reclassified

McCloskey
historical

reclassified
Outotec

acquisition
McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger
and related
refinancing

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
(EUR in millions, unless otherwise indicated)

Sales ..... 1,416 581 157 – – – 2,155
Cost of sales ..... (1,001) (428) (134) (17) 0 – (1,580)
Gross profit ..... 415 153 23 (17) 0 – 575
Selling and marketing expenses .... (126) (61) (5) (8) (4) – (205)
Administrative expenses..... (101) (37) (5) 0 2 2 (140)
Research and development

expenses ..... (16) (30) (1) (1) (0) – (48)
Other income and expenses, net .... (6) (1) 1 – – – (7)
Share of results of associated

companies..... 0 0 – – – – 1
Operating profit ..... 166 24 12 (26) (2) 2 176
Finance income and expenses

Finance income..... 2 3 – – – – 5
Finance income, Metso group..... 2 – – – – (2) 0
Foreign exchange gain/losses ..... 0 (1) 1 – – – 0
Finance expenses ..... (21) (6) (2) – 1 (1) (29)
Finance expenses, Metso group .. 0 – – – – – 0

Net finance income and expenses.. (17) (5) (1) – 1 (3) (25)
Profit before taxes ..... 149 19 11 (26) (1) (1) 151
Income taxes ..... (28) (6) (2) 6 0 0 (29)
Profit for the period ..... 121 14 9 (20) (1) (1) 122

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent

company ..... 121 14 9 (20) (1) (1) 122
Non-controlling interests..... 0 (0) – – – – 0
Profit for the period ..... 121 14 9 (20) (1) (1) 122

Basic earnings per share, EUR ..... 0.15

Refer to the Accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2018

For the year ended December 31, 2018
Metso

Minerals
Business
historical

Outotec
historical

reclassified

McCloskey
pro forma
reclassified

Outotec
acquisition

McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger
and related
refinancing

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

(audited) (note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
(EUR in millions, unless otherwise indicated)

Sales ..... 2,581 1,276 302 – – – 4,159
Cost of sales ..... (1,867) (1,080) (250) (43) (6) – (3,246)
Gross profit ..... 714 196 52 (43) (6) – 913
Selling and marketing expenses .... (222) (116) (8) (16) (9) – (370)
Administrative expenses..... (185) (74) (16) 1 (3) (48) (325)
Research and development

expenses ..... (23) (57) (2) (3) (1) – (86)
Other income and expenses, net .... (16) (16) 0 – – – (32)
Share of results of associated

companies..... 0 0 – – – – 0
Operating profit ..... 268 (66) 26 (60) (18) (48) 101
Finance income and expenses

Finance income..... 4 6 – – – – 10
Finance income, Metso group..... 5 – – – – (5) (0)
Foreign exchange gain/losses ..... 0 (2) 1 – – – (1)
Finance expenses ..... (36) (13) (3) – 0 (5) (56)
Finance expenses, Metso group .. 0 – – – – (0) (0)

Net finance income and expenses.. (26) (9) (1) – 0 (10) (47)
Profit before taxes ..... 242 (75) 25 (60) (18) (59) 54
Income taxes ..... (72) 8 (5) 14 4 12 (40)
Profit for the period ..... 169 (67) 19 (46) (14) (47) 14

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent

company ..... 170 (67) 19 (46) (14) (47) 15
Non-controlling interests..... (1) (0) – – – – (1)
Profit for the period ..... 169 (67) 19 (46) (14) (47) 14

Basic earnings per share, EUR ..... 0.02

Refer to the Accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

6

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2019 – Assets

As at June 30, 2019
Metso

Minerals
Business
historical

Outotec
historical

reclassified

McCloskey
historical

reclassified
Outotec

acquisition
McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger
and related
refinancing

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
(EUR in millions)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill..... 481 224 – 147 70 – 923
Other intangible assets..... 65 106 7 700 103 – 981

Total intangible assets ..... 547 330 7 847 173 – 1,904
Property, plant and equipment..... 263 52 35 5 3 – 357
Right-of-use assets ..... 68 66 3 – – – 136
Other non-current assets

Investments in associated
companies..... 5 1 – – – – 6

Non-current financial assets ..... 3 2 – – – – 4
Loan receivables..... 5 4 – – – – 10
Loan receivables, Metso group... 25 – – – – (25) –
Derivative financial instruments. 4 2 – – – – 6
Deferred tax assets..... 88 89 – – – – 178
Other non-current receivables..... 40 2 – – – – 42
Other non-current receivables,

Metso group..... 138 – – – – (138) 0
Total other non-current assets..... 308 100 – – – (163) 246
Total non-current assets ..... 1,186 548 44 852 176 (163) 2,644
Current assets
Inventories..... 849 225 112 2 6 – 1,193
Trade receivables ..... 541 171 65 – – – 778
Trade receivables, Metso group..... 8 – – – – – 8
Customer contract assets ..... 127 204 – – – – 331
Loan receivables..... 1 – – – – – 1
Loan receivables, Metso group..... 29 – – – – (29) –
Cash pool receivables, Metso

group ..... 18 – – – – (18) –
Income tax receivables ..... 34 8 – – – 11 53
Derivative financial instruments.... 16 4 – – – – 20
Other receivables..... 106 57 3 – – 3 169
Deposits and securities, maturity

more than three months ..... 40 – – – – – 40
Cash and cash equivalents..... 194 241 10 – 4 (61) 388
Liquid funds ..... 234 241 10 – 4 (61) 428
Total current assets ..... 1,965 910 191 2 9 (95) 2,981
Disposal group assets classified as

held for sale ..... – 6 – – – – 6
Total assets..... 3,150 1,463 235 854 185 (258) 5,631

Refer to the Accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2019 – Equity and Liabilities

As at June 30, 2019
Metso

Minerals
Business
historical

Outotec
historical

reclassified

McCloskey
historical

reclassified
Outotec

acquisition
McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger
and related
refinancing

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
(EUR in millions)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to

shareholders ..... 1,145 369 70 540 (71) (103) 1,952
Non-controlling interests..... 11 3 – – – – 14
Total equity ..... 1,156 372 70 540 (71) (103) 1,965
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings..... 388 153 28 – 271 150 989
Other non-current liabilities, Metso

group ..... 6 – – – – (6) –
Lease liabilities..... 52 52 2 – – – 106
Post-employment benefit

obligations ..... 58 65 – – – – 123
Provisions..... 31 50 – – – – 81
Derivative financial instruments.... 3 0 – – – – 3
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 35 6 3 151 26 – 221
Other non-current liabilities ..... 2 7 – – 18 – 27
Total non-current liabilities..... 574 333 33 151 315 144 1,550
Current liabilities
Borrowings..... 217 53 59 163 (59) (163) 270
Cash pooling liabilities, Metso

group ..... 80 – – – – (80) 0
Lease liabilities..... 17 14 1 – – – 32
Trade payables ..... 375 129 51 – – – 555
Trade payables, Metso group ..... 4 – – – – – 4
Provisions..... 54 114 2 – – – 170
Advances received..... 227 227 1 – – – 456
Customer contract liabilities..... 79 103 – – – – 182
Derivative financial instruments.... 18 8 – – – – 25
Income tax liabilities ..... 65 17 7 – (0) 3 92
Other current liabilities..... 285 92 12 – – (60) 329
Other current liabilities, Metso

group ..... 0 – – – – – 0
Total current liabilities ..... 1,420 757 133 163 (59) (299) 2,115
Total liabilities ..... 1,994 1,090 165 314 256 (155) 3,665
Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale.. – 1 – – – – 1
Total equity and liabilities ..... 3,150 1,463 235 854 185 (258) 5,631

Refer to the Accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

8

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma adjustments will have continuing impact on the Combined Company’s results or
financial position, unless otherwise indicated.

Note 1 – Reclassified Historical Financial Information of Outotec

[…]

Note 5d – Equity Structure

Under IFRS, the Demerger is accounted for as a reverse acquisition and the consolidated financial statements of the
Combined Company will be prepared under a name of the legal parent (accounting acquiree) but as a continuation of the
financial statements of the legal subsidiary (accounting acquirer), with adjusting the accounting acquirer’s legal capital to
reflect the legal capital of the accounting acquiree.

23

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of pro forma equity and includes adjustments to reflect the impacts of the
Demerger and the reverse acquisition to the formation of the capital structure of the Combined Company on the unaudited
pro forma combined balance sheet as at June 30, 2019:

As at June 30, 2019

Metso
Minerals
Business
historical

Metso
Minerals
Business

Demerger
impacts

Equity
formation
through

Demerger

Metso
Minerals
Business

after
Demerger

Outotec
acquisition

Outotec
Oyj’s legal

capital

Outotec
acquisition

impact
total

McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger-
related
refinan-
cing and

costs

Total pro
forma
equity

(note 5a) (note
5d(i))

(notes 1
and 3)

(note
5d(ii))

(notes 2
and 4)

(notes 5a
and 5c)

(EUR in millions)
EQUITY
Share capital ..... – - 90 90 – 17 17 – – 107
Share premium fund ..... – - – – – 20 20 – – 20
Treasury shares ..... – - – – – (12) (12) – – (12)
Reserve for invested non-

restricted equity ..... – – 232 232 910 (25) 884 – (3) 1,113
Other reserves..... (3) – – (3) – – – – – (3)
Hybrid bond..... – – – – – – – – – –
Cumulative translation

differences ..... (148) – – (148) – – – – – (148)
Retaining earnings ..... – – 914 914 – – – (1) (40) 873
Invested equity and

retained earnings..... 1,296 (60) (1,236) – – – – – – –
Equity attributable to

shareholders ..... 1,145 (60) – 1,086 910 – 910 (1) (43) 1,952

(i) In the Demerger, a portion of Metso Corporation’s legal capital will be transferred to Outotec Oyj in accordance
with the Demerger Plan. The formation of Metso Minerals Business’ equity structure in accordance with the
Demerger Plan is adjusted in the pro forma presentation of equity by splitting the line item “Invested equity and
retained earnings” as presented in Metso Minerals Business historical carve-out financial information into the line
items “Share capital,” “Reserve for invested unrestricted equity” and “Retained earnings” in accordance with the
Demerger Plan.

(ii) For pro forma presentation of equity, the Combined Company’s capital structure is adjusted to reflect Outotec

[…]

financial instruments (liabilities) and other non-current and current liabilities ).

(6) Net debt = Non-current and current borrowings + non-current and current lease liabilities - liquid
funds - non-current and current loan receivables - net debt items classified as held for sale.

(7) Gearing =
Net debt

× 100
Total equity

(8) Debt-to-capital ratio =
Non-current and current borrowings + non-current and current lease liabilities

× 100
Total equity + non-current and current borrowings + non-current and current

lease liabilities

(9) Equity-to-assets ratio =
Total equity

× 100
Total assets - advances received

(10) The share of sales measure has been calculated by dividing the appropriate measure with sales in the pro forma income statement for the
corresponding period.

25

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to Operating Profit

For the six months ended June 30, 2019
Metso

Minerals
Business
historical

Outotec
historical

reclassified

McCloskey
historical

reclassified
Outotec

acquisition
McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger
and related
refinancing

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
(EUR in millions)

Reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITA

Operating profit ..... 166 24 12 (26) (2) 2 176
Amortisation and impairments ..... 6 14 1 26 5 – 52
EBITA ..... 173 38 13 (0) 3 2 227
Adjusting items

Restructuring and acquisition-
related costs ..... 4 0 – – (2) – 2

Demerger-related cost..... – 2 – – – (2) –
Total adjusting items ..... 4 2 – – (2) (2) 2
Adjusted EBITA..... 176 40 13 (0) 1 – 229

Reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITDA

Operating profit ..... 166 24 12 (26) (2) 2 176
Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments..... 33 26 3 26 4 – 92
EBITDA ..... 199 50 14 – 3 2 268
Adjusting items

Restructuring and acquisition-
related costs ..... 4 0 – – (2) – 2

Demerger-related cost..... – 2 – – – (2) –
Total adjusting items ..... 4 2 – – (2) (2) 2
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 203 52 14 – 1 – 270

For the year ended December 31, 2018
Metso

Minerals
Business
historical

Outotec
historical

reclassified

McCloskey
pro forma
reclassified

Outotec
acquisition

McCloskey
acquisition

Demerger
and related
refinancing

Metso
Outotec pro

forma

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
(EUR in millions)

Reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITA

Operating profit ..... 268 (66) 26 (60) (18) (48) 101
Amortisation and impairments ..... 16 30 0 58 11 – 114
EBITA ..... 283 (36) 26 (2) (8) (48) 215
Adjusting items

Restructuring and acquisition-
related costs ..... 1 13 – – 3 – 16

Demerger-related cost..... – – – – – 48 48
Total adjusting items ..... 1 13 – – 3 48 64
Adjusted EBITA..... 284 (24) 26 (2) (5) – 279

Reconciliation of Adjusted
EBITDA

Operating profit ..... 268 (66) 26 (60) (18) (48) 101
Depreciation, amortisation and

impairments..... 48 41 3 59 10 – 161
EBITDA ..... 316 (26) 29 (2) (8) (48) 262
Adjusting items

Restructuring and acquisition-
related costs ..... 1 13 – – 3 – 16

Demerger-related cost..... – – – – – 48 48
Total adjusting items ..... 1 13 – – 3 48 64
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 316 (13) 29 (2) (5) – 326

26

Pro Forma Net Debt